

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

MBIA Insurance Corporation,

Plaintiff,

-against-

J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES LLC (formerly
known as BEAR, STEARNS & CO. INC.),

Defendant.

Index No. 64676/2012
Commercial Division
Scheinkman, J.
Motion Sequence No. 2

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO CPLR 3212**

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10010
Tel: 212-849-7000
Facsimile: 212-849-7100

Attorneys for Plaintiff MBIA Insurance Corporation

October 28, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Transaction	4
B. Bear Requested Bids for Insurance from Financial Guaranty Insurers and Selected MBIA.....	4
C. The Importance of Due Diligence to MBIA.....	5
D. MDMC’S Due Diligence Review Uncovered Big Problems	6
E. Bear’s Receipt of MDMC’S Final Due Diligence and Fraudulent Alteration	7
F. In Reliance on the “Cleaned” Due Diligence Report, MBIA Allowed the Securitization to Close	9
G. MBIA Takes a Closer Review of The Due Diligence Report Post-Closing.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Bear Concealed Material Information from MBIA to Induce MBIA into Entering into the Securitization	12
1. Bear Was an Applicant for Insurance	13
2. Bear’s Own E-Mails Show the Due Diligence Results Were Material to MBIA’s Decision to Insure the Securitization	14
3. Bear Withheld and Concealed MDMC’s Report	16
B. Evidence Shows That MBIA Actually Relied on the Due Diligence Results in Its Decision to Allow the Securitization to Close	18
1. Ms. Desharnais Reviewed the Altered Due Diligence Results and Allowed the Deal to Close	19
2. MBIA Relied Separately on Mr. Durden’s Transmittal E-mail Representing That the Due Diligence Report Was Attached.....	22
C. MBIA Was Justified in Relying on the Due Diligence Results It Received from Bear	23

D.	MBIA’s Lawsuit Based on Bear’s Fraud Is Separate from Its Lawsuit Against GMACM Based on GMACM’s Fraud	25
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aguilar v. U.S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 162 A.D.2d 209 (1st Dep’t 1990)	24
<i>Albion Alliance Mezzanine Fund, L.P. v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 8 Misc. 3d 264 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2003)	19
<i>Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>Beakes v. Da Cunha</i> , 81 Sickels 293 (N.Y. 1891).....	20
<i>Brunetti v. Musallam</i> , 11 A.D.3d 280 (1st Dep’t 2004)	12, 18, 24
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Society of U.S. v. Werner</i> , 286 A.D.2d 632 (1st Dep’t 2001)	14
<i>Ferrer v. Harris</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 285 (1982)	20
<i>Gabriel Capital, L.P. v. NatWest Finance, Inc.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Galetta v. Galetta</i> , 221 N.Y.3d 186 (2013)	20
<i>Geer v. Union Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 273 N.Y. 261 (1937)	16
<i>Gitlin v. Chirinkin</i> , 98 A.D.3d 561 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	12
<i>Glusaskas v. John E. Hutchinson, III, M.D., P.C.</i> , 148 A.D.2d 203 (1st Dep’t 1989)	20
<i>Gould v. Winstar Comms., Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Gushlaw v. Roll</i> , 290 A.D.2d 667 (3d Dep’t 2002)	20
<i>Halloran v. Virginia Chems. Inc.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 386 (1977)	20
<i>In re Kellum</i> , 7 Sickels 517, 1873 WL 10295 (N.Y. 1873)	21

<i>Jablonski v. Rapalje</i> , 14 A.D.3d 484 (2d Dep’t 2005)	11
<i>L. Smirlock Realty Corp. v. Title Guarantee Co.</i> , 70 A.D.2d 455 (2d Dep’t 1979)	16
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Grand Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 06 CV 3433(JG), 2007 WL 764542 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2007)	14
<i>Lopez v. Beltre</i> , 59 A.D.3d 683 (2d Dep’t 2009)	12
<i>Man-Hung Lee v. Hartsdale Canine Cemetery, Inc.</i> , 28 Misc. 3d 234 (N.Y. City Ct. 2010)	21
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 34 Misc. 3d 895 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2012)	12, 13
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 105 A.D.3d 412 (1st Dep’t 2013)	14
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 602825/08, 2013 WL 1845588 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 29, 2013)	16, 23
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC</i> , No. 603751/09, 2011 WL 4865133 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 07, 2011)	24
<i>Mandelos v. Karavasidis</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 767 (1995)	11, 12
<i>Matthews v. Schusheim</i> , 42 A.D.2d 217 (2d Dep’t 1973)	25
<i>McCauley v. New York City Housing Authority</i> , 232 A.D.2d 614 (2d Dep’t 1996)	12
<i>McLaughlin v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 739 (3d Dep’t 2004)	15
<i>Meagher v. Executive Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 200 A.D.2d 720 (2d Dep’t 1994)	16
<i>Morgenthau & Latham v. Bank of New York Co.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 74 (1st Dep’t 2003)	25
<i>Otero v. Cablevision of New York</i> , 186 Misc. 2d 651 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cnty. 2000)	21
<i>Panepinto v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Misc. 2d 1079 (Sup. Ct., Monroe Cnty. Mar. 20, 1981)	14
<i>Peninsula Nat. Bank of Cedarhurst v. Hill</i> , 52 Misc. 2d 903 (2d Dep’t 1966)	21

<i>Rapaport v. Diamond Dealers Club, Inc.</i> , 95 A.D.2d 743 (1st Dep’t 1983)	25
<i>Rigie v. Goldman</i> , 148 A.D.2d 23 (2d Dep’t 1989)	20
<i>Rivera v. Anilesh</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 627 (2007)	20
<i>Sebring v. Fidelity-Phenix Fire Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 255 N.Y. 382 (1931)	17
<i>Securities Inv. Protection Corp. v. BDO Seidman</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 702 (2001)	18
<i>Seneca Ins. Co. v. Wilcock</i> , No. 01 Civ. 7620(WHP), 2002 WL 1067828 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2002)	14
<i>Singer Co. v. Stott & Davis Motor Express</i> , 79 A.D.2d 227 (4th Dep’t 1981)	18
<i>Soltis v. State</i> , 188 A.D.2d 201 (3d Dep’t 1993)	20
<i>Sun Ins. Co. of New York v. Hercules Securities Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 195 A.D.2d 24 (2d Dep’t 1993)	17
<i>Syncora Guarantee Inc. v. Alinda Capital Partners LLC</i> , No. 651258/2012, 2013 WL 3477133 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. July 1, 2013).....	13
<i>Syncora Guarantee Inc. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 36 Misc. 3d 328 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2012)	13
<i>Tech. Support Servs., Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , No. 02891/2006, 2007 WL 4500382 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Westchester Cnty. Dec. 3, 2007)	12
<i>Varshavskaya v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 68 A.D.3d 855 (2d Dep’t 2009)	14
<i>Vitolo v. Mentor H/S, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 28 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	19
<i>Walentas v. Johnes</i> , 257 A.D.2d 352 (1st Dep’t 1999)	21
<i>Zilkha v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 287 A.D.2d 713 (2d Dep’t 2001)	15
<i>Zuckerman v. City of New York</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980)	12

Rules / Statutes

Insurance Law § 3105.....	12, 13, 14, 16, 19
Insurance Law § 3106.....	13
C.P.L.R. 3212(b).....	12
Section 149.....	16
